

## CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM BRIEFING SHEET

Council Date:	Department:	Presented By:	
October 10, 2023	Admin	City Manager	
000000110,2025		Gity Manager	

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider adopting a Resolution to amend the Advance Funding Agreement for the King's Gate Bridge.

## **BACKGROUND:**

The City of Willow Park owns a bridge located at King's Gate Road over Clear Fork Trinity River, and this bridge is included in the currently approved off-state system federal-aid Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program (HBRRP).

The State of Texas, acting through the Texas Department of Transportation and the City of Willow Park executed an Advance Funding Agreement on March 10, 2021, to replace or rehabilitate the King's Gate Road bridge.

It has become necessary to amend the Advance Funding Agreement to reflect the additional width of the new structure to match the City of Willow Park roadway (King's Gate Road). All other provisions of the original agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

The City of Willow Park must adopt a Resolution to amend the Advance Funding Agreement to proceed with the bridge project and obtain the federal and state funding shares.

## STAFF/BOARD/COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Council adopt a Resolution to amend the Advance Funding Agreement.

## **EXHIBITS:**

Resolution Advance Funding Agreement Amendment #1

ADDITIONAL INFO:	FINANCIAL INFO:	
	Cost	\$
	Source of Funding	\$
	Funding	

10/3/2023